
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 954

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 05, 2026


BUDGETARY ALLOCATION FOR DAY-NULM


NO. 954.   SHRI KALIPADA SAREN KHERWAL:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: -


(a) the details of the budgetary allocation made for the Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana–National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) since its inception, year-wise;


(b) the amount of funds (in rupees) released to the State Governments during each of the last five years, State-wise; and


(c) the details of the physical progress achieved under the components “Social Mobilisation and Institution Development” and “Employment through Skills Training and Placement” during each of the last five years,
State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) : The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, MoHUA implemented

Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) in 2014 and it ended on 30th September, 2024. The details of the funds allocation made for DAY-NULM since its inception until 30th September, 2024 is provided in Annexure-I.


(b) : A statement showing the funds released to State Governments under the Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) over the last five years is provided in Annexure-II.


(c) : A statement showing the details of the physical progress achieved under the 'Social Mobilization and Institution Development' and 'Employment through Skills Training and Placement' components of the Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) over the last five years is provided in Annexure-III.

*****


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 954 TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 05, 2026.


Allocation during 2014-15 to 2024-25 under DAY-NULM
 (Rs in Crore)

Year Allocation
2014-2015 733.00
2015-2016 261.30
2016-2017 299.00
2017-2018 599.00
2018-2019 510.00
2019-2020 750.00
2020-2021 795.00
2021-2022 795.00
2022-2023 550.00
2023-2024 523.00
2024-2025 (Up to 30th Sep., 2024) 30.00
Total 5845.30


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 954 TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 05, 2026.


Fund released status from 2020-21 to 2024-25 under DAY-NULM

      (Rs in crore)
Sl.
No

States/UTs 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Total
released

1 Andhra Pradesh 58.23 60.50 37.63 0.00 0.00 156.36
2 Arunachal Pradesh 9.36 0.00 0.00 7.47 0.00 16.83
3 Assam 21.92 32.91 20.16 16.62 0.00 91.61
4 Bihar 30.90 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 40.90
5 Chhattisgarh 0.00 14.71 0.00 15.00 0.00 29.71
6 Goa 3.90 3.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.30
7 Gujarat 71.58 49.67 32.66 40.79 6.25 200.95
8 Haryana 10.54 14.22 12.82 0.00 0.00 37.58
9 Himachal Pradesh 10.21 10.20 6.00 0.00 1.00 27.41
10 Jammu & Kashmir 3.67 6.25 13.46 0.00 0.00 23.38
11 Jharkhand 16.28 18.37 0.00 12.00 0.00 46.65
12 Karnataka 32.07 0.00 0.00 26.25 0.00 58.32
13 Kerala 27.90 35.38 29.23 15.00 5.00 112.51
14 Madhya Pradesh 55.09 63.36 100.00 10.00 0.00 228.45
15 Maharashtra 96.15 64.37 62.33 90.09 0.00 312.94
16 Manipur 2.98 10.08 25.00 5.35 0.00 43.41
17 Meghalaya 3.79 0.00 1.29 2.80 0.00 7.88
18 Mizoram 16.17 14.98 10.00 3.99 0.00 45.14
19 Nagaland 6.96 4.92 1.83 7.38 0.00 21.09
20 Odisha 20.07 13.43 0.00 8.44 0.00 41.94
21 Punjab 0.00 19.36 68.49 0.00 0.00 87.85
22 Rajasthan 39.31 40.53 0.00 15.00 0.00 94.84
23 Sikkim 1.10 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 2.10
24 Tamil Nadu 110.65 104.67 6.00 85.00 0.00 306.32
25 Telangana 38.10 31.69 100.00 25.00 0.00 194.79
26 Tripura 13.48 14.17 2.00 10.86 0.00 40.51
27 Uttar Pradesh 65.34 62.65 0.00 33.98 8.75 170.72
28 Uttarakhand 6.05 2.00 8.60 0.00 2.50 19.15
29 West Bengal 34.30 43.39 0.00 45.42 5.00 128.11

30
Andaman and
Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.34 0.00 0.62

31 Chandigarh 1.82 1.86 2.54 3.55 0.50 10.27

32

Dadra and Nagar
Haveli and Daman
and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

33 Delhi  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
34 Puducherry 4.20 0.00 0.00 5.11 0.00 9.31
35 Ladakh 0.00 2.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.10
  Total 812.12 739.47 540.04 496.44 29.00 2617.07


ANNEXURE-III REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 954 TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 05, 2026.


PROGRESS ACHIEVED UNDER "SOCIAL MOBILISATION AND INSTITUTION
DEVELOPMENT" COMPONENT SINCE 01.04.2020 TILL 30.09.2024 UNDER DAY-NULM.

No. of Self Helf Groups formed
S.

No.
States/UTs 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Cumulative

1 Andhra Pradesh 7360 5500 4484 9505 4987 31836
2 Arunachal

Pradesh
42 101 54 58 52 307

3 Assam 2064 1778 1868 3682 1923 11315
4 Bihar 2826 4948 5531 5163 2562 21030
5 Chhattisgarh 2414 2935 3461 2663 1458 12931
6 Goa 14 39 576 84 6 719
7 Gujarat 3604 6257 4918 3056 2226 20061
8 Haryana 555 1060 1427 863 1479 5384
9 Himachal

Pradesh
698 422 383 464 237 2204

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

164 586 634 659 364 2407

11 Jharkhand 1491 4589 2847 2938 1926 13791
12 Karnataka 1264 2542 7930 7558 8313 27607
13 Kerala 2296 1913 2035 1207 780 8231
14 Madhya Pradesh 5172 12685 12159 8762 5143 43921
15 Maharashtra 9764 12211 10891 14431 10309 57606
16 Manipur 57 424 154 127 79 841
17 Meghalaya 71 35 110 38 22 276
18 Mizoram 62 157 109 123 33 484
19 Nagaland 110 30 31 47 19 237
20 Odisha 1050 1860 2421 2261 846 8438
21 Punjab 497 896 1660 1364 730 5147
22 Rajasthan 3497 5202 3418 3165 2132 17414
23 Sikkim 10 20 17 22 10 79
24 Tamil Nadu 21259 22091 20576 15591 12519 92036
25 Telangana 3016 3417 3973 3356 1733 15495
26 Tripura 379 643 1120 1280 826 4248
27 Uttar Pradesh 3935 9222 14479 13396 4513 45545
28 Uttarakhand 484 758 792 763 477 3274
29 West Bengal 5748 5640 6864 6528 3098 27878
30 Andaman and

Nicobar Islands
20 32 12 1 7 72

31 Chandigarh 53 66 133 141 91 484

32

Dadra and Nagar
Haveli and
Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Delhi 180 261 506 214 105 1266
34 Puducherry 96 110 143 130 79 558
35 Ladakh 1 35 4 18 0 58
  Total 80253 108465 115720 109658 69084 483180


No. of Self Helf Groups given Revolving Fund

S.
No.

States/UTs 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-
25

Cumulative

1 Andhra Pradesh 6086 27 0 0 10728 16841
2 Arunachal

Pradesh
38 62 52 39 15 206

3 Assam 1374 2326 2186 2615 1395 9896
4 Bihar 1565 4044 4935 3653 1920 16117
5 Chhattisgarh 1918 3180 2995 1532 765 10390
6 Goa 34 79 85 38 34 270
7 Gujarat 3322 4562 3944 2648 1589 16065
8 Haryana 506 698 1017 719 915 3855
9 Himachal Pradesh 635 755 458 441 207 2496

10 Jammu & Kashmir 55 43 624 314 379 1415
11 Jharkhand 622 3687 3906 1101 2290 11606
12 Karnataka 2392 1847 7293 2353 4436 18321
13 Kerala 3129 3043 3759 2360 948 13239
14 Madhya Pradesh 2028 6405 6021 5504 771 20729
15 Maharashtra 6098 11425 11135 8870 3542 41070
16 Manipur 139 0 0 0 0 139
17 Meghalaya 2 0 35 17 14 68
18 Mizoram 65 129 163 85 38 480
19 Nagaland 18 0 22 17 40 97
20 Odisha 867 1514 2070 1352 1591 7394
21 Punjab 268 77 785 784 556 2470
22 Rajasthan 2632 1696 4141 2426 1238 12133
23 Sikkim 0 0 5 29 17 51
24 Tamil Nadu 9075 19217 25272 9687 5219 68470
25 Telangana 524 2952 2962 2259 0 8697
26 Tripura 460 492 1334 1104 760 4150
27 Uttar Pradesh 1931 4984 9906 6552 5092 28465
28 Uttarakhand 220 601 801 575 527 2724
29 West Bengal 12200 6255 9998 3632 3204 35289
30 Andaman and

Nicobar Islands
7 5 35 0 0 47

31 Chandigarh 42 24 135 118 61 380

32

Dadra and Nagar
Haveli and Daman
and Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Delhi 0 19 27 188 0 234
34 Puducherry 100 112 148 115 26 501
35 Ladakh 0 0 33 4 0 37
  Total 58352 80260 106282 61131 48317 354342


PROGRESS ACHIEVED UNDER "EMPLOYMENT THROUGH SKILLS TRAINING
AND PLACEMENT" COMPONENT SINCE 01.04.2020 TILL 30.09.2024 UNDER
DAY-NULM.

No. of candidates Skill Trained
S.No. States/UTs 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Cumulative

1 Andhra
Pradesh

727 44 97 469 1119 2456

2 Arunachal
Pradesh

0 0 1149 306 27 1482

3 Assam 689 4513 15120 4479 0 24801
4 Bihar 1226 3278 6945 1961 26 13436
5 Chhattisgarh 40 68 0 0 0 108
6 Goa 546 1202 596 169 107 2620
7 Gujarat 13840 25375 11597 10858 2183 63853
8 Haryana 720 787 8303 4605 28 14443
9 Himachal

Pradesh
407 2163 1522 95 0 4187

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

97 983 1139 197 0 2416

11 Jharkhand 779 1160 8329 7664 162 18094
12 Karnataka 2725 7880 3679 124 6289 20697
13 Kerala 1612 1658 4299 661 21 8251
14 Madhya

Pradesh
13068 12527 66212 11764 1909 105480

15 Maharashtra 3773 2594 2405 15004 198 23974
16 Manipur 55 233 6655 3355 0 10298
17 Meghalaya 49 734 803 238 0 1824
18 Mizoram 1095 1126 616 1519 106 4462
19 Nagaland 0 0 172 410 0 582
20 Odisha 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 Punjab 6309 13438 23344 17739 1173 62003
22 Rajasthan 1369 7583 12537 18292 1196 40977
23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 0 993 22772 13417 0 37182
25 Telangana 142 186 227 0 0 555
26 Tripura 109 0 30 22 0 161
27 Uttar Pradesh 5964 26513 25480 10376 284 68617
28 Uttarakhand 25 259 1851 97 0 2232
29 West Bengal 409 4272 4988 907 0 10576
30 Andaman and

Nicobar
Islands

0 0 83 60 0 143

31 Chandigarh 99 2437 1441 951 0 4928

32

Dadra and
Nagar Haveli,
Daman and
Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Delhi 127 579 793 86 228 1813
34 Puducherry 0 137 1621 1422 14 3194
35 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Total 56001 122722 234805 127247 15070 555845


No. of Skill Candidates Placed
S.No. States/UTs 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Cumulative

1 Andhra Pradesh 24 58 35 41 0 158
2 Arunachal

Pradesh
0 0 624 62 78 764

3 Assam 451 2285 7253 1447 1361 12797
4 Bihar 617 1539 2098 921 23 5198
5 Chhattisgarh 199 119 361 4 0 683
6 Goa 401 787 531 1138 0 2857
7 Gujarat 5054 7960 3010 1388 325 17737
8 Haryana 1048 72 2125 351 15 3611
9 Himachal

Pradesh
431 1301 965 14 0 2711

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

8 130 849 66 0 1053

11 Jharkhand 711 592 3078 3966 207 8554
12 Karnataka 213 1164 325 0 0 1702
13 Kerala 941 1811 2311 446 0 5509
14 Madhya

Pradesh
13327 5913 35060 4631 284 59215

15 Maharashtra 3178 696 714 5410 1658 11656
16 Manipur 56 141 5258 3998 0 9453
17 Meghalaya 302 533 401 179 156 1571
18 Mizoram 325 307 450 956 158 2196
19 Nagaland 158 167 66 82 0 473
20 Odisha 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 Punjab 4225 9969 14120 11550 648 40512
22 Rajasthan 2759 4615 4116 3992 0 15482
23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 2596 1261 22955 9935 0 36747
25 Telangana 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 Tripura 98 280 0 0 0 378
27 Uttar Pradesh 5880 18155 10380 3482 89 37986
28 Uttarakhand 162 134 458 25 0 779
29 West Bengal 696 1779 1526 151 0 4152
30 Andaman and

Nicobar Islands
0 0 0 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 198 1405 945 253 44 2845

32

Dadra and
Nagar Haveli
and Daman and
Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Delhi 52 270 310 114 0 746
34 Puducherry 25 76 154 115 36 406
35 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Total 44135 63519 120478 54717 5082 287931

